

新聞資料 Media Information

NWS Holdings Expands Water Treatment Business into Tianjin;

Expected to Generate Immediate Profit for the Group

(29 April 2004, Hong Kong) NWS Holdings Limited ("NWS Holdings" or "the Group"; 0659.HK) has penetrated the water treatment market in Tianjin Tanggu district, through its involvement in a joint venture in which the Group has a 25% stake.

With a total investment of RMB470 million, the joint venture holds a 35-year water management concession to operate three water supply plants in Tanggu district. The facilities have a combined daily production capacity of 310,000 cubic metres to serve 850,000 residents of the area.

Mr K L Chan, Chief Executive Officer of NWS Holdings, explained the benefits of this project for the Group. "With this new investment, NWS Holdings has a total of 19 water projects across 15 cities in Mainland China. The commencement of this water management concession in the second half of 2004 will generate immediate profit and positive cash inflow for the Group. This project also highlights our strategy and ability to secure quality investments that will benefit our shareholders in the shortest possible time," he said.

Mr Chan also sees this new project as part of NWS Holdings' efforts to strengthen its foothold in Tianjin, one of the fastest growing coastal cities in Mainland China. "NWS Holdings already has a stake in Tangjin Expressway (Tianjin North Section) and CSX Orient (Tianjin) Container Terminals Co., Limited. The addition of this water project has created an integrated business portfolio for the Group in Tianjin, comprising toll road, port and water management, which will better position NWS Holdings to tap further investment opportunities there," he said.

Tianjin Tanggu Sino French Water Supply Co. Ltd., a 50/50 joint venture between Sino French Water Development Co. Ltd. ("SFWD") and Tianjin Tanggu City Construction Investment Co. Ltd., will own, operate and manage the facilities, as well as produce and distribute water throughout the district. SFWD is a wholly owned subsidiary of Sino-French Holdings (Hong Kong) Limited in which NWS Holdings has a 50% stake.

- END -

Page 1 of 2

新創建集團有限公司 NWS Holdings Limited (incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability)

香港中環皇后大道中18號新世界大廈第2期17樓 17/F New World Tower 2, 18 Queen's Road Central, Hong Kong 電話 Tel: (852) 2131 0600 傳真 Fax: (852) 2131 0611 網址 Website: www.nwsh.com.hk

商界展關懷 Caring company 2002-04 Awarded by The Hora Kora Council of Social Service

■ Facilities Management 設施管理 ■ Contracting 建築機電 ■ Transport 交通運輸 ■ Infrastructure 基建 ■ Ports 港口



This press release will be posted to the Group's website (www.nwsh.com.hk).

NWS Holdings Limited

NWS Holdings Limited ("NWS Holdings", Stock code: 0659.HK), the service flagship of New World Development Company Limited (Stock code: 0017.HK), embraces a diversified range of businesses in Hong Kong, Macau and Mainland China. These businesses can be broadly grouped under three main divisions: Service, Infrastructure and Ports. Its <u>Service</u> division comprises Facilities (*Urban Property, General Security* and the management of *Hong Kong Convention and Exhibition Centre*), Contracting (*Hip Hing Construction* and *NWS Engineering*), Transport (*New World First Bus, Citybus* and *New World First Ferry*), Financial and Environmental. The <u>Infrastructure</u> portfolio includes roads and bridges, energy, and water treatment and waste management projects. For <u>Ports</u>, NWS Holdings is principally engaged in container handling, and logistics and warehousing.

For further information, please contact:

NWS Holdings Limited

Ms Maria Cheung Tel: 2131 6251 Pager: 7302 3499 E-mail: <u>mariacheung@nwsh.com.hk</u>

Page 2 of 2

